
Outer East Community Committee
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting to be held in The Cluster Partnership, Vicar's 
Court, Vicar's Terrace, Allerton Bywater, WF10 2DJ on 
Tuesday, 8th September, 2015 at 4.00 pm.  Workshop 
‘How to Better Engage with Young People’ to follow at 
5.00 p.m.
D Coupar

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
A McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;

J Cummins Temple Newsam;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings 
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 16 JUNE 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 June 2015

1 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  LIBRARIES UPDATE IN OUTER EAST AREA - 
GARFORTH, KIPPAX, WHINMOOR AND 
HALTON LIBRARIES

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Senior Communities Librarian.

7 - 8

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley

FLOODING IN OUTER EAST LEEDS  - 
SATURDAY 22ND AUGUST 2015.

Report to follow

10 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WELL 
BEING BUDGET 2015/16, YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND (YAF) AND CAPITAL BUDGET

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader.

9 - 14

11 SUMMARY OF KEY WORK

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

15 - 
32

12 COMMUNITY PLAN

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

33 - 
52

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 1 December 2015 at 4.00 p.m.

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 53 - 
54

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A McKenna in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, 
H Hayden, J Lewis, M Lyons, S McKenna 
and K Wakefield

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Cummins.

3 Minutes - 24 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

4 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  On this occasion none of the public present 
made any representations.

5 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2015/16 

The report of the City Solicitor informed Members of the election of Councillor 
Andrea McKenna as Chair of the Outer East Community Committee for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the election of Councillor Andrea McKenna as Chair of 
the Outer East Community Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year be 
noted.

 
6 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016 

The report of the City Solicitor outlined the Community Committee’s role 
regarding appointments to Outside Bodies; Area Lead Members; Children’s 
Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate Carer’s Group.  The 
Community Committee was invited to make appointments to these posts.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

RESOLVED – 

(1) That in respect of the Community Committee’s Outside Body Schedule 
that the following appointments be made for the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year

 Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme – Councillor P 
Grahame

 HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe project for Elders) – 
Councillors H Hayden and M Lyons

 Neighbourhood Elders Team – Councillor J Lewis
 Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme – Councillor P Gruen

(2) That in respect of the Community Lead Member roles the following 
appointments be made for the 2015/16 Municipal Year:

 Environment & Community Safety – Councillor M Harland
 Children’s Services – Councillor S McKenna
 Employment, Skills & Welfare – Councillors P Grahame
 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor A 

McKenna and H Hayden

(3) That in respect of the Corporate Carer’s Group, Councillor S McKenna 
be appointed for the 2015/16 Municipal Year

(4) That in respect of the Cluster Partnerships, the following appointments 
be made for the 2015/16 Municipal Year

 Councillor S McKenna – Garforth
 Councillor J Lewis – Brigshaw Co-operative Trust
 Councillor M Lyons – Temple Newsam Learning Partnership 

(Full Trustee)
 Councillor H Hayden – Temple Newsam Learning Partnership 

(Associate Trustee)
 Councillor P Grahame – Seacroft Manston

7 Outer East Community Committee nominations to the 'Outer South East' 
Housing Advisory Panel (HAP). 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing sought two Councillor 
Nominations from the Outer East Community Committee to the Outer South 
East Housing Advisory Panel. (HAP).

Members were informed of changes to management boundaries within 
Housing Services which now moved the whole of the Temple Newsam ward 
into the Outer South East HAP area.  It was previously divided between the 
Outer East and Outer South East HAPs.

Nominations to the Outer South East HAP had been made on behalf of 
Councillors A McKenna and P Grahame.  Prior to the meeting it had been 
requested that a further Member from the Outer East Community Committee 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

be appointed to the Outer South East HAP.  A further nomination was made 
on behalf of Councillor M Lyons.

RESOLVED – That Councillors P Grahame, M Lyons and A McKenna be 
appointed to the Outer South East Housing Advisory Panel for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

8 Outer East Community Committee Well Being Budget 2015/16, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF) and Capital Budget 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with details of 
the Wellbeing Budget allocated to the Outer East Community Committee for 
2015/16 along with funding stream recommendations and commitments.  The 
report also provided information on the Capital Budget and Youth Activity 
Fund.

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the spending commitments to CCTV in 
Outer East Leeds and for the Neighbourhood Elders Team (NET).  It was 
reported that the commitment to NET was now £10,000 due to expansion of 
luncheon clubs.

With reference to the Youth Activities Fund, Members discussed bids and the 
involvement of young people.  It was felt that there needed to be more 
awareness of what was available and assistance with the bidding process.  
Members also discussed the Summer Cricket Coaching Scheme and it was 
reported that there had been discussion with Sports and Active Lifestyles 
regarding other projects relating to sport.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That £5,000 be allocated for a small grants budget.
(2) That £5,000 be allocated for skips.
(3) That £5,000 be allocated to hold the older persons event week.
(4) That £10,000 be allocated to tasking teams (to be divided equally)
(5) That a communications budget of £2,000 be provided.
(6) That the cost of Christmas lights and switch on events across Outer 

east be underwritten.
(7) That the following commitments be noted:

 £33,091 towards the monitoring and maintenance and BT costs 
of the Leedswatch CCT cameras

 £10,000 to cover the cost of the Garforth Neighbourhood Elders 
Team (NET) employee that provides support towards luncheon 
clubs.

(8) That the Youth Activites Fund and budget available be noted.
9 Outer East Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a 
summary of key work which the Area Support Team was engaged in based 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

on priorities identified by the Community Committee and not covered 
elsewhere on the Agenda.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues discussed included the following:

 Delegated decisions.
 Following the workshop on Domestic Violence at the last meeting of 

the Outer East Community Committee, posters and leaflets had been 
produced and distributed.  Members were asked if there was anywhere 
they would like to see these distributed further.

 Members were informed of the Older Person’s Event week which 
would be held between 28 September and 2 October 2015.

 Further to the Social Isolation Workshop in January 2015 a meeting 
had been held with Adult Social Care and partner agencies to pursue 
further outreach work.  A grant of £120,000 had been secured for a 
social isolation hub at Belle Isle and it was anticipated some of the 
work to address social isolation would be expanded to Outer East 
Leeds.  Members discussed the role of Neighbourhood Networks and it 
was suggested that further information be brought back to the 
Committee regarding the extension of Neighbourhood Network 
contracts.

 Food banks were due to be launched in Garforth and Allerton Bywater.
 Five representatives from each of the Outer East wards had been 

found to sit on the Outer East Youth Panel.
 Mark Jackson gave the Committee an update on the Thorpe Park 

Development.  It was reported that a major retailer for the site had 
been secured and this would lead to further retail development.  This 
would enable road improvements and other infrastructure 
improvements.  An application was due to be considered at Plans 
Panel on 23 July 2015.  Members discussed the need for the road 
network to be improved and the provision of local employment and it 
was suggested that a meeting of the East Leeds Regeneration Board 
be held before the Plans Panel meeting.  Members were further 
informed that planning approval had been given for 2 office buildings, 
an agreement had been signed with Network Rail and there had been 
a Section 278 agreement for Phase 1 of the East Leeds orbital road.

 Galas, Events and Forum dates.
 The revised Community Centre Pricing Policy including arrangements 

for free lettings.
 The new integrated Sexual Health Service.  Concern was expressed 

regarding the lack of consultation and that people would have to travel 
to the city centre.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015

(2) That the delegated decisions process for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year be reviewed.

(3) That Members consider new locations for litter bins.
(4) That the delegated decision arrangements for free lettings be agreed.
(5) That work on combatting domestic violence will progress through the 

Community Safety and Environmental Community Champion and 
updates feature in the Summary of Key Work to the Area Committee.

10 Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan 2015/16 

The report of the South East Area Leader introduced the Outer East Area 
Plan for 2015/16 and detailed the work of the Community Committee in 
relation to the constitution and associated delegations which are managed 
through its sub group structure.

Appendices to the report outlined proposals for future meetings and workshop 
discussions.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 8 September 2015 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of: Fiona Titterington – East Area

Report to: Outer East Community Committee – Temple Newsam, Garforth and 
Swillington, Kippax and Methley, Crossgates and Whinmoor 

Date: 8th September 2015

Subject: Libraries update in Outer East Area – Garforth, Kippax, Whinmoor and 
Halton Libraries

Purpose of this report:

1. This report is an update of the work libraries are doing in the Outer East Area of the 
City, and will highlight work done in Garforth, Kippax, Whinmoor and Halton 
Libraries. 

Background

2. Leeds Library and Information Service provide 35 libraries across the city including         
a major Central library, as well as 6 mobile libraries, Library at Home service, a 
service for 3 prisons, and a school library service. The principle purpose is to 
provide access to information, knowledge and varied reading choices through 
books, online resources and well informed staff. The vision is ‘To provide the world 
at your fingertips’ : a physical place in the heart of the community, access to a 
virtual space using community and information networks and a friendly face to 
support and guide people to access whichever services they need.

Main Issues

3. Garforth Library – 
 227 children have joined the Summer Reading Challenge, Record Breakers, 

so far.
 Weekly story and rhyme time session
[...]
 to receive an update from the Senior 
Communities Librarian for the North East Area, providing an update on some of the 
work libraries are delivering in local communities.

Page 8



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to Outer East Community Committee covering the wards of Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor, Temple Newsam, Kippax & Methley, Garforth & Swillington

Report author: Martin Hackett (2475536)

Date: 8 September 2015                                                                       For Decision

Subject: Outer East Community Committee Well Being Budget 2015/16, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF) and capital budget

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides details of the Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East for  
2015/16 along with funding stream recommendations and commitments.

1.2 The report provides information on the capital budget and Youth Activity Fund 
(YAF).

2 Background information

2.1 The Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East for 2015/16 is £147,500 which is a 
reduction of £15,290 on the 14/15 budget, or 9.4%. However, there is a carry-over 
from 2014/15 of £20,953 which therefore provides a total budget to spend of 
£168,453.

2.2 Outer East Community Committee has 2 commitments: the first is for £33,091 
towards the monitoring/ maintenance and BT costs of its Leedswatch CCTV 
cameras; the second is £10,000 to cover the cost of the Garforth Neighbourhood 
Elders Team (NET) employee that provides support towards luncheon clubs.

2.3 Outer East Community Committee now receives a proportion of the capital receipt 
from Council assets. Some of that goes towards Ward Based Initiatives and 5% is 
top sliced and shared amongst Community Committees as a capital budget. Outer 
East has a capital budget of £35,187.42 that is now available to spend.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



2.4 Outer East Community Committee has a Youth Activity Fund (YAF) budget of 
£57,970 for 2015/16. There is an unspent carry-over of £18,739 from 2014/15 
giving
[...]
ed from    

the Well Being budget.

Page 12



4.5.2 All decisions taken by the Community Committee in relation to the delegated 
functions from Executive Board are no longer eligible for call in.

4.5.3 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for call in.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 All proposals requesting Well Being funding complete a section in the application 
process outlining the risks associated with the project and how they will be 
managed.

5 Conclusions

5.1       The report provides information on the Well Being Budget allocation for 2015/16 
and recommends a number of funding streams as well as reporting commitments 
on the budget. The report also provides details of capital funds and YAF available 
to spend in 2015/16.

6   Recommendations

6.1        Community Committee is recommended to:

 Note Well Being Budget funding streams.

 Note YAF projects funded and remaining budget available and note capital 
budget available.

 Agree ‘in principle support’ of £10,000 each year for 2 years to match fund 
the Social Isolation project which is subject to funding being acquired from 
other sources. This is subject to a number of conditions.

7 Background documents 

7.1        None.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:       the South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, 
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author:  Pete Mudge (07891 276853)

Date:           Tuesday 8th September 2015           For decision

Subject: Outer East Community Committee – A Summary of Key Work                           

Purpose of report

1 To bring to Members’ attention a summary of key work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee 
that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for 
further questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a 
p
[...]
junction improvements. 
Affordable housing provision remains the same.

5.2.3 The Leeds CIL Charging Schedule was adopted by the Council on 12th 
November 2014, and charging was implemented on 6th April 2015. It applies to 
all relevant development permitted after this date.

5.2.4 A summary of key issues discussed will be shared with the Community 
Committees by the Planning Team. 

6      Revised Community Centres’ Pricing Policy

6.1 It was agreed that Ward members would agree free lets of Community Centre’s 
within their wards.  A breakdown of free lets is summarized below.

Page 21



7    Conclusions

7.1 The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the 
Community Committee. 

8 Recommendations

8.1      The Community Committee is asked to:

  Note the content of the report and make comment as appropriate.

 Consider locations for new litter bins.

 Agree its delegated decision arrangements for free lettings.

Ward Community Centre Organisation Dates Value 

Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor

Swarcliffe Community 
Centre 

YMCA – Teenage 
Parent Programme 

09.09.15 to 
31.07.16 

£2,535

Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor

Swarcliffe Community 
Centre

Swarcliffe Good 
Neighbours Scheme

2015 - 2016 £17,936

Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor

Field Head Carr Youth Service 29.07.15 £48

Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor 

Swarcliffe Community 
Centre

Youth Service 12.08.15 £88

Kippax & 
Methley

Allerton Bywater Youth & 
Community Centre

Allerton Bywater Craft 
Class

10.09.15 to 
31.08.16

£800

Kippax & 
Methley

Allerton Bywater Youth & 
Community Centre

Allerton Bywater 
Women’s Group

07.09.15 TO 
31.07.16

£800

Kippax & 
Methley

Methley Village Hall Methley Mites 07.04.15 to 
28.03.16

£6,600

Kippax & 
Methley

Micklefield Youth & Adult 
Centre

Micklefield Tenants & 
Residents 

03.10.15 £22

Kippax & 
Methley

Micklefield Youth & Adult 
Centre

Micklefield Drop In 02.09.15 to 
27.08.16

£500

Kippax & 
Methley

Micklefield Youth & Adult 
Centre

Micklefield Beaver 
Scouts

09.09.15 to 
27.07.16

£700

Total £30,029

Page 22



 Agree that work on introducing the Environmental Workshop 
recommendations will progress through the Community Safety & 
Environmental Community Champion role.

Background documents

       None. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



OE CC. 08.09.15 -  Appendix 1

Community Chairs Forum
Tuesday 31 March 2015
East Room, Civic Hall

Attendance: 
Councillors: A Gabriel, C Gruen, P Gruen (CHAIR), S Hamilton, G 
Hussain, A Khan, A McKenna, P Wadsworth, G Wilkinson.
Officers: R Barke, M Dean, S Mahmood, J Maxwell, J Rogers, B 
Uppal, S Wimsett.
Minutes: J Sharp.
Attending for specific items: A McMaster, K Regan, L Hughes, I 
Mackay, A Richardson

Item Description Action

1.0 Apologies
1.1 Cllr J Akhtar; Cllr K Bruce; Cllr J Jarosz
2.0 Minutes of previous meeting (30/01/15), matters arising and 

round robin updates
2.1 5.12 of previous minutes – Communications activity update.  Rory 

confirmed that he had spoken to Dee Reid (Head of 
Communications & Marketing) who explained that there is not 
adequate capacity within the press team to deal with all requests.  
Kim Regan has been working with the Area Support teams, 
developing training and templates.  James reported that the intention 
is for the Area Support teams to have the freedom to produce and 
distribute their own press releases.
Cllr Wadsworth and Cllr McKenna expressed concerns at the current 
situation, re producing press releases.  Cllr P Gruen agreed that it 
was a serious issue that is being resolved.

2.2 7.1.5 of previous minutes – backlog maintenance for Bramley 
Community centre.  Jonathan provided Cllr C Gruen with the most 
recent condition survey.  The estimated backlog maintenance 
amount is £60,340.

2.3 7.21 of previous minutes – pricing & lettings policy / database.  Rory 
reported that the new policy will be implemented this month.  IT 
glitches are currently being resolved.  The database will deliver the 
three-t
[...]

A PAGE

DRAFT DOCUMENT BEING DELIVERED 
THROUGH OUTER EAST 

ENVIRONMENTAL SUB COMMITTEE

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: the South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, 
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Peter Mudge (07891 276 853)

Date: Tuesday 8th September 2015     For decision

Subject:  Outer East Community Plan

1. This report presents a draft 2015/16 Community Committee annual Community Plan 
which includes priorities and actions for the year and a framework for community 
engagement.

Recommendations

2. Community Committee is recommended to agree the priorities highlighted in the plan and 
agree to receive ongoing updates on actions, activities and programmes of work that will 
be delivered locally to address these priorities.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The report presents a draft 2015/16 Community Committee annual Community Plan.

1.2 The report sets out key priorities supported by Community Committee through its 
Well Being Budget, delegated roles and functions, Area Champion roles and 
partnership groups.

2 Background information

2.1    To translate city wide priorities and outcomes to local improvement priorities, the 
Area Committee approved a three year Area Delivery Plan in June 2008. This was 
replaced by the Area Committee Business Plan in 2011.

2.2    The Community Committee replaced Area Committee in June 2014. It will now 
provide an annual Community Plan that will include a framework for community 
engagement and set local priorities.

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



3 Main issues

3.1 The draft Community Plan has been developed and is included at the end of this 
cover report as Appendix 1.

3.2 The Community Plan features:

 Priorities and actions

 Area Champions

 A framework for community engagement

4     Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 The Community Plan incorporates the community eng
[...]
d this offer of 
support will be extended to other areas in Outer East as required.

Garforth is also progressing a neighbourhood plan though there has been no update to Community Team in recent months.  

(v) Social Media. Each Community Committee has a Facebook account to publicise its work and engage with residents. Since its launch, the Outer East Facebook page has been the most popular of all Leeds’ 
Community Committee pages. At the start of the year the OE facebook had 645 likes. All Community Committees support the @_your community Twitter page.

P
age 50



Page 15 of 15

Outer East Community Committee 2015/16: Community Plan 
Priorities and Actions

(vi) Citizens Panel

The Council is still recruiting to the citizen’s panel with a target figure of 6,000 people. It has reached just over 4,000.

Community Committee will receive regular updates on the feedback we get from the citizens panel on issues of local importance.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Cluster Partnership, Vicars Court, Vicars Terrace, Allerton Bywater, WF10 2DJ

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 June 2015
	8 Libraries update in Outer East Area - Garforth, Kippax, Whinmoor and Halton Libraries
	10 Outer East Community Committee Well Being Budget 2015/16, Youth Activity Fund (YAF) and Capital Budget
	11 Summary of Key Work
	OE CC 08.09.15 - Appendix 1
	OE CC 08.09.15 - Appendix 2

	12 Community Plan
	OE CC 08.09.15 - Appendix 3

	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A McKenna in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, 
H Hayden, J Lewis, M Lyons, S McKenna 
and K Wakefield

12 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Cummins.

13 Minutes - 16 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

14 Matters arising from the Minutes 

The following changes to Community Lead Member roles were reported:

 Councillor Helen Hayden to replace Councillor Stuart McKenna as 
Lead Member for Children’s Services

 Councillor Andrea McKenna to carry out Lead Member role for both 
Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social Care.

Further to the workshop on Tackling Social Isolation, Mary Atkinson, Adult 
Social Care was in attendance to discuss any further issues.  Members 
discussed the recent voluntary contributions that had been sought with 
respect to Neighbourhood Network Contracts and the process to do this was 
explained. An update was also given on the extensions to the Neighbourhood 
Network Contracts.

Foodbanks in Garforth and Kippax were hoped to be operational in 
September and October.

A visit to Thorp Park for Members was to be arranged.

15 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to ten minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  On this occasion no members of the public 
present wished to speak.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

16 Libraries update in Outer East Area - Garforth, Kippax, Whinmoor and 
Halton Libraries 

The report of the Senior Communities Librarian provided Members with an 
update of the work that libraries are doing in the Outer East Area.  

Fiona Titterington, Senior Communities Librarian presented the report.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 Mobile provision – it was agreed to provide Members with details of 
mobile usage across Outer East Leeds.

 Summer Reading Challenge – it was asked whether this could be run 
via mobile provision.  It was reported that promotion of the challenge 
had been done in local schools and the mobile provision available.

 It was reported that library users would not see a difference following 
the changes in operation of the library service.

 There were no forthcoming plans to further review library services and 
provision.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

17 Flooding in Outer East Leeds  - Saturday 22nd August 2015. 

Members were given an update regarding the flooding that had occurred on 
Saturday, 22 August 2015 following a period of heavy rainfall.  It was reported 
that there had been problems with call handling on the evening concerned 
due to an IT upgrade.  

Peter Davies, Flood Risk Group Manager addressed the Committee.  There 
had been records of 130 incidents in South East Leeds on 22 August which 
included internal flooding to 26 properties.  The Council was working with 
Yorkshire Water to look at an approach to reduce the risk of flooding.  Whilst 
the risk of flooding was never going to be totally eliminated every action would 
be taken to lessen the risk.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Reference to the Flood Support Group that operated in Garforth.  It 
was suggested that similar groups would be of benefit in other areas 
and this could form part of a future workshop discussion.

 The need to develop a strategic approach with relevant partners 
including Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

 Raising awareness to inform people of what to do and who to contact 
for any future incidents.

 Other contributing issues including highways maintenance and 
drainage.

 Members expressed thanks to all staff involved on 22 August 2015.

18 Outer East Community Committee Well Being Budget 2015/16, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF) and Capital Budget 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with details of 
the Wellbeing Budget allocated to the Outer East Community Committee for 
2015/16 along with funding stream recommendations and commitments.  The 
report also provided information on the Capital Budget and Youth Activity 
Fund.

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager presented the report.

Member’s attention was brought to a proposal to fund an outreach worker for 
Neighbourhood Networks in the Outer East Area.  This would be an ‘in 
principle’ request subject to a bid to Time for Shine being successful and 
Members receiving a further briefing on the project.  Members were also 
informed of a bid from Swillington Parish Council towards a new boiler for the 
Village Hall.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Wellbeing Budget Streams be noted.
(2) That YAF projects funded, remaining budget available and capital 

funding available be noted.
(3) That the ‘in principle support’ of £10,000 for each year for 2 years to 

match fund the Social Isolation project which is subject to funding being 
acquired from other sources be approved.

(4) That £1,000 towards the provision of a new boiler at Swillington Village 
Hall be approved.

19 Summary of Key Work 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a 
summary of key work which the Area Support Team was engaged in based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee and not covered 
elsewhere on the Agenda.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues discussed included the following:

 Update following the Environment Workshop.  This was summarised in 
an appendix to the report.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

 Litter bins – these had all been installed.
 Older Person’s Event Week – this would run from Monday 28 

September to Friday 2 October.
 Successful Youth Activity Fund applications.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the delegated decision arrangements for free lettings be 

approved.
(3) That the work on introducing the Environmental Workshop 

recommendations to be progressed through the Community Safety & 
Environmental Champion role be approved.

20 Community Plan 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented a draft 2015/16 
Community Committee annual Community Plan which included priorities and 
actions for the year and a framework for community engagement.

RESOLVED – That the Community Plan as set out in appendix 3 of the report 
be approved.

21 Date and time of next meeting 

Tuesday, 1 December 2015 at 4.00 p.m.


